

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: SC00-331

SHEPPARD AND WHITE, P.A.,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,

Respondent.

**On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal
of Florida, First District**

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**RICHARD A. MULLANEY
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**HOWARD M. MALTZ
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL**
Florida Bar No.: 593109
Office of General Counsel
117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 630-1854
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. BY ACCEPTING THE COURT-APPOINTED REPRESENTATION WITH FULL KNOWLEDGE OF THE HOURLY RATE ESTABLISHED BY THE CHIEF JUDGE OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, PETITIONER IS ESTOPPED FROM CHALLENGING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE HOURLY RATE.	10
II. THE HOURLY RATE FOR COURT-APPOINTED REPRESENTATION, ESTABLISHED BY THE CHIEF JUDGE OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND THE CERTIFIED QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED NEGATIVELY.	15
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case(s)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bd. of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County v. Cunningham,</u> 529 So.2d 724 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	16
<u>Billings v. City of Orlando,</u> 287 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1973)	12
<u>Bobbitt v. State,</u> 726 So.2d 848 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) <u>rev. denied</u> 733 So.2d 515 (Fla. 1999)	17, 24
<u>Escambia County v. Ratchford,</u> 650 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	16
<u>Greenwood v. Oates,</u> 251 So.2d 665 (Fla. 1971)	27
<u>Hillsborough County v. Lopez,</u> 518 So.2d 372 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) <u>rev. denied</u> 529 So.2d 694 (Fla. 1988)	17
<u>Hillsborough County v. Marchese,</u> 519 So.2d 728 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) <u>cause dismissed</u> 526 So.2d 75 (Fla. 1988)	17
<u>Hillsborough County v. Unterberger,</u> 534 So.2d 838 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) <u>rev. denied</u> 544 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1989)	17, 22, 24, 29, 30
<u>In re Estate of McQueen v. First Guaranty Bank and Trust Co.,</u> 699 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	11, 12
<u>Lugassy v. Independent Fire Insurance Co.,</u> 636 So.2d 1332 (Fla. 1994)	12

<u>Makemson v. Martin County,</u> 491 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1986)	18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 27, 30
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Gold,</u> 509 So.2d 407 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	16, 17
<u>Palm Beach County v. Butler,</u> 524 So.2d 507 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	17
<u>Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co. v. McKelvey,</u> 259 So.2d 777 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	13
<u>Shaw v. Shaw,</u> 334 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1977)	27, 28
<u>Sheppard & White, P.A. v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 751 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	6, 7, 10, 18, 21, 26, 27
<u>Singletary v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1975)	13
<u>Sotolongo v. Brake,</u> 616 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1992)	12
<u>State ex. rel. v. Mager,</u> 356 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1978)	13
<u>State v. Mozo,</u> 655 So.2d 1115 (Fla. 1995)	13
<u>State v. Tsavaris,</u> 394 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	13
<u>Steigerwalt v. City of St. Petersburg,</u> 316 So.2d 554 (Fla. 1975)	12

Volusia County v. Vedder,
717 So.2d 206 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) 17

White v. Bd. of County Commissioners of Pinellas County,
537 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 1988) 18, 20, 21, 22, 27

Zelman v. Metropolitan Dade County,
586 So.2d 1286 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) 28

Zelman v. Metropolitan Dade County,
645 So.2d 57 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) 28

1-888-Traffic Schools v. Chief Circuit Judge, Fourth Judicial Circuit,
734 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1999) 11

Statutes and Rules

§925.036, Fla. Stat. (1997) 15

§925.036(1), Fla. Stat. (1997) 8, 15, 19, 20, 22

§925.036(2), Fla. Stat. (1997) 3, 8, 18, 20, 22

Rule 9.030(a)(2)(v), Fla. R. App. P. 7

Rule 2.050(b), Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 15

Florida Constitution

Art. V, §3(b)(4), Fla. Const. 7
